


Report No. 1 
 
Page 2 
 
Prior to the award, the Chief Accountant of the Department of Public Works identified and 
verified the funding sources sufficient to provide funding for contract progress payments. 
The funding information shown in the award report is indicated in Table A: 
 

TABLE A - Original Project Funding 
Fund Contract Contingencies Total 

100 General Fund 
Department 54 
Account No. A365 $3,362,639 $417,917 $3,780,556 

 
*Council motion approved under CF 09-0011-S99 (March 10, 2009) transferred $46,718 of 
the project contingency to Bureau of Street Services (BSS) for extended paving beyond the 
project scope reducing the project contingency to $371,199. 
 
Sixteen change orders have been approved and issued: 

 
TABLE B - Approved Change Orders (CO) 

Status 
CO 
No. Description Amount 

Percent 
(%) of 

Contract 
Finalized 1-16 Total Finalized COs $370,986 11.0% 
In Progress 17 Additional reinforced steel bars for added diaphragms to 

support new gas line and stub wall $  91,400   2.7% 
In Progress 18 Extended overhead associated with DWP relocation delay $  60,581   1.8% 
In Progress 19 Additional traffic control to facilitate BSS paving $  47,820   1.4% 

All CO’s $570,787 16.9% 
 
Table C below shows the recommended funding to complete the project: 
 

TABLE C - Recommended Funding 
Fund Contract Contingencies Total 

100 General Fund  
Department 54 
Account No. A365 $3,362,639 $371,199 $3,733,838 
Prop C Line Item Fund No. 540 
Department 94 
Account No. C222  $199,801 $   199,801 

Total $3,362,639 $571,000 $3,933,639 
 
STATEMENT AS TO FUNDS 
 
A funding amendment is needed to increase the project contingency limit from 11.0 to 16.9 
percent of the original contract dollar value because the project contingency amount as 
previously approved by the Board is not adequate to cover the final change orders. The 
funding for the additional project contingencies is currently available from the Proposition C 
Line Item Fund (Fund No. 540, Department 94, Account No. 222). 
 




